# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/26/2006

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GTL Microsystems AG	06/26/2006

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CompactGTL plc
Street Address:	c/o Nova Capital Management
Internal Address:	First Floor, 80-82 Pall Mall
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SW1Y 5HF

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7087651
Patent Number:	7109248
Patent Number:	7067560
Patent Number:	7067561
Patent Number:	7108070

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)491-8444

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-491-8880

Email: WilliamHolt@HoltLawOffices.com

Correspondent Name: William H Holt
Address Line 1: 12311 Harbor Drive

Address Line 4: Woodbridge, VIRGINIA 22192

PATENT REEL: 018407 FRAME: 0951

500167904

OP \$200.00 70876

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GTL-COMPACTGTL - PATS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William H Holt	
Total Attachments: 1 source=compactGTL pat assgn#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 018407 FRAME: 0952

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

#### BETWEEN:

- (1) GTL Microsystems AG, a company registered in Switzerland, whose registered office is at Poststrasse 9, CH 6300 Zug, Switzerland ("the Assignor"), and
- (2) CompactGTL plc (company number 05808040) of c/o Nova Capital Management, First Floor, 80-82 Pall Mall, LONDON, SW1Y 5HF, United Kingdom ("the Assignee")

### **WHEREAS**

(A) the Assignor is the registered owner of the United States granted patents:

Application No.	Patent No.
10/497 <b>345</b> \$3.5	US 7087651
11/078636	US 7109248
11/078359	US 7067560
11/140884	US 7067561
10/627495	US 7108070
	10/497345 235 11/078636 11/078359 11/140884

which are referred to hereafter as the Patents.

(B) under the provisions of an Agreement dated 26 June 2006 between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor has transferred the ownership of various assets, including the Patents, to the Assignee.

## NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby confirms that, in consideration for the payment specified in the Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee its legal and beneficial ownership of the Patents as of 26 June 2006.
- 2. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it will at the request and cost of the Assignee render all such documents and things as may from time to time be necessary for giving effect to this Assignment and for its registration at the appropriate Patent Offices.
- 3. This confirmatory assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed by the parties.

Signed for and on behalf of GTL Microsystems AG

by

P. J. AGG, Authorised Signatory

Signed for and on behalf of CompactGTL plc

by

OBy P. J. A.G.G. Director

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/21/2006 REEL: 018407 FRAME: 0953